

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/017

English

Order No.: 073 (NBI/2021)

Date: 7 April 2021

Original:

Before: Judge Margaret Tibulya

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

KIDANE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: Shubha Naik, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Lucienne Pierre, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/017

Order No.: 073 (NBI/2021)

Background

1. On 2 March 2021 the Applicant filed an application to contest the

administrative decision taken by the Advisory Board on Compensation Claims

("ABCC") to reject her compensation claim under Appendix D of the Staff

Regulations and Rules for the death of her husband.

2. The application was served on the Respondent on 3 March 2021 with a

deadline to file a response by 6 April 2021.

3. On 12 March 2021, the Applicant received a letter on behalf of the ABCC and

the Controller informing her that the previous decision of the ABCC rejecting her

claim had been rescinded and that the claim would be considered anew in the next

meeting of the board.

4. On 25 March 2021, the Applicant filed a motion seeking leave to withdraw

her application on the ground that the relief she sought has been granted.

ORDER

5. The Tribunal commends the parties for having resolved this matter *inter*

partes.

6. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the contents of the Applicant's notice of

withdrawal and ORDERS that the matter of Kidane v Secretary-General of the

United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2021/017 be struck off the Tribunal's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Margaret Tibulya

Dated this 7th day of April 2021

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/017

Order No.: 073 (NBI/2021)

Entered in the Register on this 7th day of April 2021

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi